The unaudited pro forma consolidated combined balance sheet has been prepared as of June 30, 2020 and gives effect to the
Merger as if it had occurred on that date. The pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes and the historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of the Company and Lineagen.

The pro forma financial statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations
or financial condition of the combined company that would have been reported had the Merger been completed as of the dates
presented and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the
combined company. The pro forma financial statements do not include the realization of future cost savings or synergies,
integration-related costs to achieve those potential cost savings or restructuring charges that may occur following the Merger.

BIONANO GENOMICS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

 Bionano   Lineagen

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 6

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 17,194,067  $ 687,497  $ (3,044,485) (g)  $ 14,837,079
Accounts receivable, net   3,249,127   666,690   -   3,915,817
Inventory   3,289,592   33,244   -   3,322,836
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   920,900   183,837   -   1,104,737

Total current assets   24,653,686   1,571,268   (3,044,485)   23,180,469
Intangible assets, net   871,575   708,425 (a)   1,580,000
Goodwill   -   -   7,556,915 (b)   7,556,915
Property and equipment, net   2,549,805   130,901   -   2,680,706
Other long-term assets   -   30,546   -   30,546

Total assets  $ 27,203,491  $ 2,604,290  $ 5,220,855   $ 35,028,636

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 2,850,450  $ 3,529,869  $ (1,558,929) (d)  $ 4,821,390
Accrued expenses   2,431,035   1,754,306   1,927,000 (c)   6,112,341
Contract liabilities   289,400   -   -   289,400
Current portion of long-term debt, net of discount   13,938,409   24,384,541   (24,384,541) (e)   13,938,409
Warrant liability   -   878,910   (878,910) (e)   -

Total current liabilities   19,509,294   30,547,626   (24,895,380)   25,161,540
Long-term debt, net of current portion   1,774,600   -   -   1,774,600
Long-term contract liabilities   83,510   -   -   83,510

Total liabilities   21,367,404   30,547,626   (24,895,380)   27,019,650

Common stock   9,197   589   (589) (f)   9,800
   603 (g)
Convertible preferred stock   -   38,986   (38,986) (f)   -
Additional paid-in capital   126,989,028   57,890,582   (57,890,582) (f)   131,088,324
   4,099,296 (g)
Accumulated deficit   (121,162,138)   (85,873,493)   85,873,493 (f)   (123,089,138)
   (1,927,000) (c)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   5,836,087   (27,943,336)   30,116,235   8,008,986
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 27,203,491  $ 2,604,290  $ 5,220,855   $ 35,028,636

BIONANO GENOMICS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

 Bionano   Lineagen   Reclassifications (f)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 5

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product revenue  $ 1,923,155  $ -  $ -  $ -   $ 1,923,155
Other revenue   394,519   -   -   -   394,519
Service revenue   2,613,115   -   -   2,613,115

Total revenue   2,317,674   2,613,115   -   -   4,930,789
Cost of revenue:

Cost of product revenue   1,289,344   -   -   -   1,289,344
Cost of other revenue   169,335   -   -   -   169,335
Cost of service revenue   -   804,185   -   804,185

Total cost of revenue   1,458,679   -   804,185   -   2,262,864
Operating expense:

Cost of revenue   -   525,185   (525,185)   -   -
Research and development   5,075,098   -   -   -   5,075,098
Selling, general and administrative   12,980,980   4,179,390   (279,000)   (367,000) (a)   16,668,490

   154,120 (b)
Total operating expense   18,056,078   4,704,575   (804,185)   (212,880)   21,743,588

Loss from operations   (17,197,083)   (2,091,460)   -   212,880   (19,075,663)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (1,321,897)   (875,523)   -   875,523 (c)   (1,321,897)
Interest income   -   1,826   -   -   1,826
Loss on adjustment to fair value of warrant
liability   -   (20,047)   -   20,047 (d)   -
Other expense   (55,484)   (6,238)   6,238   -   (55,484)

Total other income (expense)   (1,377,381)   (899,982)   6,238   895,570   (1,375,555)
Loss before income taxes   (18,574,464)   (2,991,442)   6,238   1,108,450   (20,451,218)
Provision for income taxes   (10,258)   -   (6,238)   -   (16,496)
Net loss  $ (18,584,722)  $ (2,991,442)  $ -  $ 1,108,450   $ (20,467,714)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.29)   (e)  $ (0.30)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding

basic and diluted   63,238,000   6,029,263 (e)   69,267,263

BIONANO GENOMICS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

 Bionano   Lineagen   Reclassifications (f)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 5

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product revenue  $ 9,474,444  $ -  $ -  $ -   $ 9,474,444
Other revenue   655,064   -   -   -   655,064
Service revenue   -   7,534,902   -   -   7,534,902

Total revenue   10,129,508   7,534,902   -   -   17,664,410
Cost of revenue:   -

Cost of product revenue   6,495,693   -   -   -   6,495,693
Cost of other revenue   272,454   -   -   -   272,454
Cost of service revenue   -   -   4,161,038   -   4,161,038

Total cost of revenue   6,768,147   -   4,161,038   -   10,929,185
Operating expense:

Cost of revenue   -   3,390,038   (3,390,038)   -   -
Research and development   9,080,891   2,030   -   -   9,082,921
Selling, general and administrative   20,155,376   10,741,280   (771,000)   308,240 (b)   30,433,896

Total operating expense   29,236,267   14,133,348   (4,161,038)   308,240   39,516,817
Loss from operations   (25,874,906)   (6,598,446)   -   (308,240)   (32,781,592)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (2,286,196)   (3,828,303)   -   3,828,303 (c)   (1,992,453)
Interest income   -   15,405   -   -   15,405
Gain on adjustment to fair value of warrant

liability   -   174,097   -   (174,097) (d)   -
Loss on debt extinguishment   (1,333,496)   -   -   -   (921,496)
Other expense   (299,424)   50,884   (26)   -   (954,309)

Total other income (expense)   (3,919,116)   (3,587,917)   (26)   3,654,206   (3,852,853)
Loss before income taxes   (29,794,022)   (10,186,363)   (26)   3,345,966   (36,634,445)
Provision for or benefit from income taxes   (21,048)   -   26   -   (21,022)
Net loss  $ (29,815,070)  $ (10,186,363)  $ -  $ 3,345,966   $ (36,655,467)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (1.99)   (e)  $ (1.74)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding

basic and diluted   14,977,901   6,029,263 (e)   21,007,164

BIONANO GENOMICS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED COMBINED FINANICAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of the Merger

On August 21, 2020, the Company, Merger Sub, Lineagen, and Michael S. Paul, Ph.D., solely in his capacity as exclusive
agent and attorney-in-fact of the securityholders of Lineagen, entered into the Merger Agreement. Pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub merged with and into Lineagen whereupon the separate corporate existence of
Merger Sub ceased, with Lineagen continuing as the surviving corporation of the Merger as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the